

No. 17-1104

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., CBS
CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, Administratrix of the Estate
of John B. DeVries, Deceased, and Widow in her own
right,

Respondent.

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, Executrix of the Estate of
Kenneth McAfee, and Widow in her own right,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

Brief for the Petitioners

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW,
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner CBS Corporation
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Christopher G. Conley
EVERT WEATHERSBY
HOUFF
200 Cleveland Road,
Suite 6
Bogart, GA 30622

*Counsel for Petitioner
CBS Corporation*

Christopher J. Keale
Afigo I. Okpewho-
Fadahunsi
TANENBAUM KEALE LLP
1085 Raymond Blvd.
One Newark Center
16th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

*Counsel for Petitioner
Foster Wheeler LLC*

Brady L. Green
WILBRAHAM, LAWLER &
BUBA
1818 Market Street,
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Air & Liquid Systems
Corp. (successor by mer-
ger to Buffalo Pumps,
Inc.)*

John J. Hare
MARSHALL DENNEHEY
WARNER COLEMAN &
GOGGIN
2000 Market Street,
Suite 2300
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ingersoll-Rand Company*

(continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. MANUFACTURERS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR INJURIES ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY THIRD-PARTY ASBESTOS ADDED TO THEIR EQUIPMENT POST-SALE.....	18
A. Well-settled tort-law principles forbid such liability.....	19
B. The principles of maritime law require the same rule.....	34
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S ALTERNATIVE APPROACH CONTRADICTS THE COMMON LAW AND UNDERMINES THE PURPOSES OF MARITIME LAW	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Tort-law principles do not support the foreseeability-based test that the Third Circuit adopted.....	40
B. The Third Circuit’s approach contradicts the principles of maritime law	48
III. THE PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	52
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acoba v. Gen. Tire</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999).....	19
<i>Ammar v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (2009).....	39
<i>Baughman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	29
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Glastetter</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 291 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	22
<i>Bynum v. FMC Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A. Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	33
<i>Castillo v. Spiliada Mar. Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1991).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cent. of Georgia Ry. Co. v. Price</i> , 32 S.E. 77 (Ga. 1898)	25, 26
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Childress v. Gresen Mfg. Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	32
<i>Dandridge v. Crane Co.</i> , 2016 WL 319938 (D.S.C. Jan. 27, 2016)	51
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....	15, 34
<i>Dreyer v. Exel Indus., S.A.</i> , 326 F. App'x 353 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 22, 24
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v.</i> <i>Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	15, 34, 37
<i>Fabend v. Rosewood Hotels &</i> <i>Resorts, L.L.C.</i> , 381 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	23, 29
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	35, 39
<i>Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. 1989)	23
<i>Gilman v. Cent. Vermont Ry. Co.</i> , 107 A. 122 (Vt. 1919)	32
<i>Grant v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 140 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2016)	29, 31
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823)	38
<i>Harris v. Rapid Am. Corp.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	5
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	13, 22, 30, 54
<i>Housepian v. Crane Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4158891 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2016)	4
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Ct. of Appeals of Tex.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	41
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iseberg v. Gross</i> , 879 N.E.2d 278 (Ill. 2007).....	21
<i>Kelcey v. Tankers Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1954)	38
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kochera v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5584749 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2015).....	51
<i>Lamkin v. Towner</i> , 563 N.E.2d 449 (Ill. 1990).....	41
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23, 29, 31
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Systems Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 344 P.3d 661 (Wash. 2015)	41
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	16, 35, 38, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1986).....	23
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	34
<i>Murillo v. Seymour Ambulance Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 823 A.2d 1202 (Conn. 2003).....	41
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Riggs Nat'l Bank of Washington, D.C.</i> , 5 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Newman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 524 So. 2d 207 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	23
<i>Nishida v. E. I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 245 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1957).....	50, 51
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	15, 34, 37
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	25
<i>Reino de España v. Am. Bureau of Shipping</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	41
<i>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	38
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 2051 (1917).....	43
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997).....	29, 32
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2001)	14, 33, 49
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874).....	18
<i>Toth v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 571 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	23
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934).....	34, 35
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2
11 U.S.C. § 524	16, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1333	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1442	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 314 (1965)	13, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 315 (1965)	13, 21, 30, 54
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 431 (1965)	21
Restatement (Third) of Torts:	
Prod. Liab. § 1 (1998)	19
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products</i> <i>Liability: The Empty Shell of</i> <i>Failure to Warn,</i> 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (1990)	28
Michael L. Marlow, <i>Too Much (Questionable)</i> <i>Information?,</i> Regulation 20 (Winter 2013–14)	28, 29
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product</i> <i>Liability,</i> 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard A. Posner, Economic Analysis of Law 183 (6th ed. 2003).....	27
Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts § 56 (5th ed. 1984).....	21
RAND Corporation, Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts 28 (2010).....	16, 37
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The “Endless Search for a Solvent Bystander,”</i> 23 Widener L.J. 59 (2013).....	24
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Businesses, Employment, and Production,</i> 66 Vand. L. Rev. 257 (2013).....	47
